ended 28 September 2013 reduced from HK$907,298,000 to HK$856,294,000, whereby profit attributable to the owners
of the Company and non-controlling interests for the year ended 28 September 2013 reduced from HK$385,944,000 and
HK$521,354,000 to HK$366,314,000 and HK$489,980,000, respectively. The basic and diluted earnings per share decreased
from 7.6 HK cents per share to 7.2 HK cents per share, which also took into account the retrospective adjustment of the
bonus element on the rights issue completed in December 2014. Details are set out in 54.

For the year ended 28 September 2014

Pacific Andes International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2014

45

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards/Restatement – continued
Summary of the Effect of the above Changes in Accounting Policy/Restatement – continued
The effect of the change in accounting policy described above and Restatement on the financial positions of the Group

as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 28 September 2013 and 29 September 2012 is disclosed as

follows:

At

28 September

2013 HKFRS 11 Restatement

At

28 September

2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Property, plant and equipment 7,874,208 (15,022) (17,940) 7,841,246

Investment properties 728,041 (149,334) – 578,707

Interest in a joint venture – 98,797 – 98,797

Trade, bills, other receivables and prepayments 9,795,621 (7,506) – 9,788,115

Amount due from a joint venture 18,486 9,245 – 27,731

Bank balances and cash 924,452 (3,117) – 921,335

Trade, bills and other payables 1,465,579 (17,223) – 1,448,356

Bank borrowings – due within one year 10,719,971 (2,196) – 10,717,775

Bank borrowings – due after one year 1,579,565 (21,584) – 1,557,981

Deferred taxation 2,622,238 (25,934) (5,382) 2,590,922

Long term payables 1,407,011 – 38,446 1,445,457

Total effect on net assets and equity – (51,004)

At

29 September

2012 HKFRS 11

At

29 September

2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Property, plant and equipment 6,972,874 (19,160) 6,953,714

Investment properties 657,110 (132,219) 524,891

Interest in a joint venture – 97,648 97,648

Trade, bills, other receivables and prepayments 10,354,291 (12,232) 10,342,059

Amount due from a joint venture 17,719 8,861 26,580

Bank balances and cash 693,471 (2,502) 690,969

Trade, bills and other payables 2,453,209 (14,942) 2,438,267

Bank borrowings – due within one year 7,242,519 (3,845) 7,238,674

Bank borrowings – due after one year 2,102,575 (18,683) 2,083,892

Deferred taxation 581,403 (22,134) 559,269

Total effect on net assets and equity –

The Group’s cash flows for the year ended 28 September 2013 have been restated accordingly. The net cash from

operating activities had decreased by HK$11,820,000, the net cash used in investing activities had decreased by

HK$9,658,000 and the net cash from financing activities had decreased by HK$1,252,000.

For the year ended 28 September 2014

Pacific Andes International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2014

46

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards/Restatement – continued

[…]

Singapore dollars 1,217,805 927 1,491 2,083

Japanese Yen 266 896 724 144

British pounds 210 210 2,652 22,074

Norwegian Kroner 333 1,637 3,080 7,802

Namibian dollars 17,003 9,888 111,061 45,784

Canadian dollars – – 2,519 –

Australian dollars – – 3,231 –

For the year ended 28 September 2014

Pacific Andes International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2014

66

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Financial Instruments, Financial Risks and Capital Risks Management – continued
b. Financial Risk Management Policies and Objectives – continued

(i) Foreign Currency Risk Management – continued

Non-derivative Foreign Currency Monetary Assets and Monetary Liabilities – continued

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies against

the functional currency of each group entity. 10% is the sensitivity rate that represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only

outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the

reporting period for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

2014 2013

Increase

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rates

Increase

(decrease)

in Group’s

profit

Increase

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rates

Increase

(decrease)

in Group’s

profit

HK$’000 HK$’000

United States dollars 10% (57,919) 10% (79,591)

(10%) 57,919 (10%) 79,591

Peruvian Nuevo Soles 10% 16,257 10% 12,641

(10%) (16,257) (10%) (12,641)

Chinese Renminbi 10% 440 10% (73,403)

(10%) (440) (10%) 73,403

Euro 10% 80,513 10% 84,402

(10%) (80,513) (10%) (84,402)

Singapore dollars 10% (121,631) 10% 115

(10%) 121,631 (10%) (115)

Namibian dollars 10% 9,406 10% 3,590

(10%) (9,406) (10%) (3,590)

Hong Kong dollars 10% (38,413) 10% (4,857)

(10%) 38,413 (10%) 4,857

For other foreign currencies, the management considers that the amounts involved are insignificant and

accordingly no sensitivity analysis is presented.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the foreign exchange risk inherent in

the financial assets and financial liabilities as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the

year.

Derivative Financial Liabilities

The Group has entered into structured foreign currency forward contracts with banks to reduce its exposure

to currency fluctuation risk of contracted and anticipated sales which are denominated in foreign currencies.

[…]

respectively. The Group has exposure to fluctuation of the exchange rate of the relevant foreign currencies

against the functional currencies of each group entity.

For the year ended 28 September 2014

Pacific Andes International Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2014

67

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Financial Instruments, Financial Risks and Capital Risks Management – continued
b. Financial Risk Management Policies and Objectives – continued

(i) Foreign Currency Risk Management – continued
Derivative financial liabilities – continued
Foreign currency sensitivity
The following details the sensitivity based on the exposure to the Group’s structured foreign currency forward
contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity to foreign currency risk has been
determined based on management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in forward exchange rate
between various foreign currencies and functional currencies of respective group entities. If the forward
exchange rate had been 10% higher/lower while all other input variables of the valuation models were held
constant, the Group’s profit for the year would increase (decrease) as follows:

2014 2013
Increase Increase Increase Increase

(decrease) (decrease) (decrease) (decrease)
in foreign in Group’s in foreign in Group’s

exchange rates profit exchange rates profit
HK$’000 HK$’000

Euro 10% 624 10% 3,755
(10%) (624) (10%) (3,755)

Japanese Yen 10% 900 10% 3,107
(10%) (900) (10%) (3,107)

British pounds 10% 276 10% 593
(10%) (276) (10%) (593)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the foreign currency risk inherent
in the structured foreign currency forward contracts because (i) the year end exposure does not reflect the
exposure during the year; and (ii) the valuation models involve multiple input variables and certain variables are
interdependent.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk Management
Non-derivative financial assets and financial liabilities
Interest-earning financial assets comprise loan receivable, pledged deposits and bank balances (notes 26(c), 32
and 33). Summary quantitative data of the Group’s interest-bearing financial liabilities can be found in section